

Original

NO. 36838-2-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JIM J. SCHACHER, in his capacity as personal representative of the
Estate of **PATRICIA M. SCHACHER**,

Appellant,

vs.

MARILYN FEIK,

Respondent,

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

HONORABLE ROGER A. BENNETT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

FILED APPELLANTS
COURT OF APPEALS II
DIVISION II
03 MAR 28 PM 1:19
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BEN SHAFTON

BEN SHAFTON
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 699-3001

Table of Contents

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES
PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. General Facts. 1

 II. Proceedings in Multnomah County, Oregon, Circuit Court. 2

 III. Clark County, Washington, Superior Court Proceedings. 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Procedural Posture. 7

 II. Washington Law Governs What Property Is Available for Execution
or Garnishment..... 8

 III. The Estate’s Judgment Is for a Separate Obligation. 9

 IV. The Garnished Funds Cannot Be Reached..... 12

 V. Ms. Feik’s Obligation Is Not in Tort. 13

 a. Introduction 13

 b. There Is No Clear Indication That the Court Concluded That Ms.
Feik Was Guilty of Conversion..... 13

 c. Judge Bearden’s Opinion and Order Shows He Did Not Conclude
That Ms. Feik Was Guilty of Conversion. 17

 d. Mr. Schacher Cannot Now Contend That Ms. Feik Committed a
Tort..... 21

 e. Conclusion..... 23

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RAP 18.1 23
CONCLUSION..... 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Achilles v. Hoopes</i> , 40 Wn.2d 664, 245 P.2d 1005 (1952).....	12
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 80 Wn.2d 736, 498 P.2d 315 (1972)	10
<i>Ball v. Gladden</i> , 250 Or. 485, 443 P.2d 621 (1968)	22
<i>Beall Transport Equipment Co. v. Southern Pacific Transportation</i> , 186 Or.App. 696, 64 P.3d 1193 (2003)	18, 19
<i>Bennett v. Bennett</i> , 208 Or. 524, 302 P.2d 1019 (1956)	14
<i>Brandt v. Impero</i> , 1 Wn.App. 678, 463 P.2d 197 (1969)	23
<i>Burch v. Rice</i> , 37 Wn.2d 185, 222 P.2d 847 (1950)	10
<i>Colorado National Bank of Denver v. Merlino</i> , 35 Wn.App. 610, 668 P.2d 1304 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Dean v. Exotic Veneers, Inc.</i> , 271 Or. 188, 194, 531 P.2d 266 (1975)	21
<i>deElche v. Jacobsen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 237, 622 P.2d 835 (1980)	10, 13
<i>Estate of Allen</i> , 54 Wn.2d 616, 343 P.2d 867 (1959).....	11
<i>Estate of Stein</i> , 78 Wn.App. 251, 896 P.2d 740 (1995).....	21
<i>Estate of Witte</i> , 21 Wn.2d 112, 150 P.2d 595 (1944)	11
<i>First National Bank of Juneau v. Estus</i> , 185 Wash. 174, 52 P.2d 1243 (1936).....	12
<i>Hocks v. Jeremiah</i> , 92 Or.App. 549, 759 P.2d 312 (1988)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Pearson-Maines</i> , 70 Wn.App. 860, 855 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>In re Trierweiler's Estate</i> , 5 Wn.App. 17, 486 P.2d 314 (1971).....	12

<i>Keene v. Edie</i> , 131 Wn.2d 822, 935 P.2d 588 (1997).....	13
<i>Lincoln Loan Co. v. City of Portland</i> , 340 Or. 613, 617-18, 136 P.3d 1 (2006).....	21
<i>Musselman v. Mitchell</i> , 46 Or.App. 299, 611 P.2d 675 (1980)	20
<i>Mustola v. Toddy</i> , 253 Or. 658, 456 P.2d 1004 (1969).....	18
<i>Nichols Hills Bank v. McCool</i> , 104 Wn.2d 78, 701 P.2d 1114 (1985).....	12
<i>Peterson v. Woods</i> , 48 Or.App. 675, 617 P.2d 915 (1980).....	20
<i>Ram Technical Services, Inc., Koresko</i> , 215 Or.App 449, 171 P.3d 374 (2007).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. Schrock</i> , 197 Or.App. 564, 578 <i>fn.3</i> , 107 P.3d 52 (2005), reversed, 341 Or. 338, 142 P.3d 1062 (2006).....	18
<i>Roller v. Blodgett</i> , 74 Wn.2d 878, 447 P.2d 601 (1969)	12
<i>Sarvis v. Land Resources, Inc.</i> , 62 Wn.App. 888, 815 P.2d 840 (1991) ...	23
<i>Schaad v. Lorenz</i> , 69 Or.App. 16, 688 P.2d 1342 (1984).....	20
<i>Schnitzer Investment Corp., v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 341 Or. 128, 137 P.3d 1282 (2006).....	14
<i>Spokane State Bank v. Tilton</i> , 132 Wash. 641, 233 P. 15 (1925).....	7, 12
<i>State v. Hannaford</i> , 178 Or.App. 451, 37 P.3d 200 (2001)	22

Statutes

RCW 26.16.020	10
RCW 26.16.030	13
RCW 26.16.030(4).....	9

RCW 26.16.205	12
RCW 6.27.190	7
RCW 6.27.210	7
RCW 6.27.220	8
RCW 6.27.230	23

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) <i>Torts</i> §222A	18, 19
